

EMILY M. MAGLIO (Cal. Bar No. 267190)  
JULIA LUM (Cal. Bar No. 310291)  
LEONARD CARDER, LLP  
1188 Franklin Street, Suite 201  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Tel: (415) 771-6400  
Fax: (415) 771-7010  
emaglio@leonardcarder.com  
jlum@leonardcarder.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner,  
ILWU LOCAL 5*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND  
WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 5

Case No. 19-RC-221706

Petitioner,

and

PET'S RX, INC. d/b/a VCA NORTHWEST  
VETERINARY SPECIALISTS,

Employer.

**PETITIONER ILWU LOCAL 5'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE EMPLOYER'S  
REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND  
ORDER RESOLVING CHALLENGED BALLOTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III.	ANALYSIS.....	5
	A. The Regional Director’s Decision and Order that Ms. Neptune Was a New Hire as of May 8, 2018, is Consistent with Officially Reported Precedent and is Amply Supported by the Record.....	6
	1. As a Threshold Matter, VCA’s Contention that Its Purported Internal Classification of Ms. Neptune as an Employee Between May 2017 and May 2018 Should Trump the Unrebutted Evidence to the Contrary Must Be Disregarded.....	6
	2. The Regional Director Correctly Found the Hearing Officer’s Careful Factual Analysis of the Period Between May 2017 and May 2018 was “Free From Prejudicial Error” and Supports the Finding that Ms. Neptune was not a VCA Employee During this Timeframe.....	7
	a. VCA’s Own Actions – Including Placing Ms. Neptune on “Inactive” Payroll Status – Support the Regional Director’s Conclusion that Ms. Neptune was Not an Employee. ....	8
	b. The Regional Director Correctly Found Numerous Additional Indicia that Ms. Neptune was Not an Employee between May 2017 and May 2018. ....	10
	3. VCA’s Failure to Respond to Ms. Neptune’s Employment Inquiries Between May 2017 and May 2018 Further Support the Conclusion She was Not a VCA Employee.....	11
	4. The Regional Director Correctly Found that VCA’s May 9, 2018 Offer Letter Further Supported a Finding that Ms. Neptune was a New Hire. ..	12
	5. VCA’s Attempt to Distract from the Relevant Facts by Arguing the Regional Director Conflated On-Call with Relief Work Must be Disregarded.....	13
	6. Given that Ms. Neptune was a Newly Hired Employee, the Regional Director Properly Calculated her Average Hours Worked from the Hire Date of May 9, 2018. ....	14
	B. The Regional Director Correctly Concluded That, In the Alternative, Ms. Neptune was on an Employment “Hiatus” And Eligible to Vote. ....	17
	1. VCA’s Attempt to Artificially Distinguish <i>Pats Blue Ribbons</i> and Other “Hiatus” Cases Must Fail.....	19

2.	The Employer Fails to Identify a Single Case Where the Board Has Found an Individual to be a Casual Part-Time Employee Where the Individual Has Not Worked a Single Hour Over a Year-Long Period. ....	20
3.	VCA’s Repeated Argument that Ms. Neptune “Chose” Not to Work Must Be Disregarded.....	20
4.	Ms. Neptune’s Work History is Distinguishable from that of an Employee Whose Work Tracks the Academic Year.....	21
5.	The Regional Director Properly Analyzed Ms. Neptune’s Work History with VCA Holistically, Correctly Finding that She Shares a Community of Interest with Other Eligible Employees.....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A L Inv’rs Orlando, LLC, d/b/a the Pavilion at Crossing Pointe,</i> 344 NLRB 582 (2005).....	18
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers of Am., Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., Chem. Div.,</i> 404 U.S. 157 (1971) .....	6
<i>Arlington Masonry Supply,</i> 339 NLRB 817 (2003).....	2, 14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Atlantic Coast Fisheries,</i> 183 N.L.R.B. 921 (1970) .....	6
<i>C. T. L. Testing Laboratories,</i> 150 NLRB 982 (1962).....	22
<i>Columbus Symphony Orchestra, Inc.,</i> 350 NLRB 523 (2007).....	21
<i>Davison-Paxon Co.,</i> 185 NLRB 21 (1970).....	3, 15
<i>Farmers Insurance Group,</i> 143 NLRB 240 (1979).....	15
<i>Genesis Health Ventures of W. Virginia, L.P.,</i> 326 NLRB 1208 (1998).....	18
<i>Juilliard School,</i> 208 NLRB 153 (1974).....	22
<i>Marquette General Hospital,</i> 218 NLRB 713 (1975).....	22
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 668 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Muncie Newspapers, Inc.,</i> 246 NLRB 1088 (1979).....	22
<i>Orland Park Motor Cars, Inc.,</i> 333 NLRB 1017 (2001).....	21
<i>Pat’s Blue Ribbons,</i> 286 NLRB 918 (1987).....	2, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Re Cenergy Grp., Inc., 32-RC-4973,</i> 2002 WL 31650172 (Nov. 13, 2002) .....	7
<i>Red Arrow Freight Lines,</i> 278 NLRB 965 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>Roy Lotspeich Publishing Co.,</i> 204 N.L.R.B. 517 (1973).....	6
<i>Scoa Inc.,</i> 140 NLRB 1379 (1963).....	22
<i>Stockham Valve and Fittings, Inc.,</i> 222 NLRB 217 (1976).....	2, 14, 15

*Stretch-Tex*,  
118 NLRB 1359 (1957)..... 9

*Sweetener Supply Co.*,  
349 NLRB 1222 (2007)..... 1

*Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.*, 306 NLRB 294 (1992)..... 15, 22

*Whiting Corp. v. NLRB*,  
200 F.2d 43 (7th Cir. 1952)..... 7

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C.A. § 152..... 6
